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Audi A8 Current Flow Diagram No. 3/2

Steering column electronics control unit

A J527 - Steering column electronics control unit 1
J623 - Engine control unit 21
. . @ % ST1 - Fuse carrier 1
ST2 ST ST2 - Fuse carrier 2
5 SFe ¥ SF5 - Fuse 5 in fuse holder F
/ga ” SC8 - Fuse 8 on fuse holder C
@% T14b - 14-pin connector, on left in engine compartment
L 1 T16d - 16-pin connector i
! S, . . .
meow s T7m - 17-pin connector, in 7 slot relay carrier 0]
'E?% * - see applicable current flow diagram for fuse
assignment
*2 - see applicable current flow diagram for engine
T16d TWEd T16d . . A
5 A i 3 - Only models with heated steering wheel
Jsar % } *4 - Data bus wire (CAN bus)
i 0 U i
’:F116d rPOBd ‘I"Esu ‘fged ‘[‘;12511 Ym@d
31 31 i 1 i 1
[ I i
| | | | ws = white
107 035 035 4 0354 035 035 sw = black
br br or/br or/bl or/br or/sw ro = red
| | | | rnt =red
i 1 i 1 br = brown
@E” [FL”’" P gn = green
bl = blue
e = o e gr = grey
. li = purple
o o vi = purple
i ] 1 ge = yellow
or = orange
B Bsd rs = pink
J§23
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 g 10 il 12 13 14
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No. 3/3

Steering column electronics control unit

A E2 - Turn signal switch
ES - Headlight flasher switch
@ % E22 - Intermittent wiper switch
« E45 - Cruise control system switch
F350 - Coil connector
i = = £ G85 - Steering angle sender
Q% H - Horn plate
A - 7 ¥ b - b A - -
& J527 - Steering column electronics control unit
Tém - 6-pin connector
2, T13b - 13-pin connector
T13b T13b T13b T13b T13b T13b T13b T13b T13b
{ T A N 5§ N7 1 12 gN13 }
Yrem  Yrem  YTem rrem  YTem Y r
Il 2 3 4 5
ws = white
sw = black
ro =red
rt =red
I o Ic A I y n br = brown
Y 3 gn = green
\)% Faso bl = blue
Ez gr = grey
li = purple
vi = purple
ge = yellow
L or = orange
rs = pink
L&
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Audi A8

Js27

Jass

Jess

Current Flow Diagram

‘.[Map
2
035 035 035
bligr ol br
ws
T4, T4 T4
EJ” a0 Lgfz a0 [j‘ls ao SW
T3i T3i T3i ro
-, fiz.n -,
rt
br
gn
bl
035 5 0.5 Qr
Bligr ol br li
vi
Taar IT24ar Ew ge
! or
¥ Esz” . rs
CE o
[ S B
E1s7
29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36 37 38 39 40 41 42
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= white
black
red
red
brown
= green
= blue
= grey
= purple
= purple
= yellow
= orange
= pink
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No. 3/4

Steering column adjustment switch, Steering column
electronics control unit

E167
E522
J527
J866

T3i
T4ao
T4ap

T4ar

*

*2

Steering column adjustment switch
Steering wheel heater button

Steering column electronics control unit
Control unit for electrically adjustable steering
column

3-pin connector, behind steering column trim
4-pin connector, behind steering column trim
4-pin connector

4-pin connector

Only models with heated steering wheel
From June 2011
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Audi A8 Current Flow Diagram No. 3/5

Onboard supply control unit
J519 - Onboard supply control unit E&1

? ® Jste } & ST2 - Fuse carrier 2
Tire 'Hgb 17 Tah ’;1774 Ti7e @ % SC3 - Fuse 3 on fuse holder C
s fso Reo oo st g ST3 - Fuse carrier 3
i SC9 - Fuse 9 on fuse holder C
as ap a5 25 05 s SC10 - Fuse 10 on fuse holder C
O o o SC15 - Fuse 15 on fuse holder C
Q, T17a - 17-pin connector K1
g0 Juoa fJaa o T17b - 17-pin connector KA
SCis SCro SCa SCe T17¢ - 17-pin connector £
Stz STs ST ST 'E?% a7s - Earth connection 11, in main wiring harness
639 - Earth point, left A-pillar o)

* - see applicable current flow diagram for fuse

assignment

T T T i *2 - From June 2011

ws = white
sw = black
ro =red
rt =red
br = brown
gn = green
40 bl = blue
v gr = grey
li = purple
vi = purple
ge = yellow
or = orange
rs = pink

U
43 44 45 46 47 48 49 50 51 52 53 54 55 56
AHN-NNANRTITA
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Audi A8 No. 3/6

Light switch, Switch and instrument illumination
regulator, Rear fog light button, Fog light button,
Button for night vision system, Onboard supply

control unit

Current Flow Diagram

>

©
T fe £ & E1 - Lightswitch
i E20 - Switch and instrument illumination regulator
) 1 A E314 Rear fog light button
STo 1 E315 Fog light button
SC I ':?% E680 Button for night vision system
1" ' J519 Onboard supply control unit
I ! K4 Side light warning lamp
035 3s 0% K13 Rear fog light warning lamp
u 7 ) 'EE, K17 Fog light warning lamp
e Taec e L9 Light switch illumination bulb
L - r SC1 Fuse 1 on fuse holder C
= ST2 Fuse carrier 2
E1 L\% L E314L E315L= Esso 42\\"(17 %\\Kﬂ JF\\KQ %\\Lg T4ec 4-pin connector
Ez0 L T32a - 32-pin connector
fraec * see applicable current flow diagram for fuse
31 assignment
05 ws = white
sw = black
ém ro =red
rnt =red
br = brown
gn = green
bl = blue
gr = grey
li = purple
vi = purple
ge = yellow
or = orange
rs = pink

57 58

60

61 62

83

64

65 66 87 68
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Audi A8 Current Flow Diagram No. 3/7

Onboard supply control unit
E229 - Hazard warning lights button

‘ D o ’ A E256 - Button for TCS and electronic stabilisation
"ﬁaza "fma 'T32b T32a T32a Y T32a prog.ram . . .
I;GO I"“ e o L @ % E380 - Multimedia system operating unit
I I ¥ E506 - Display unit button
I I it el E693 - Start/Stop operation button
0.35 .
i i |- o J104 - ABS control unit £
I I o Q, J519 - Onboard supply control unit E&1
[ | & K6 - Indicator lamp for hazard warning light
B e 0 03 08 fils K155 - Warning lamp for electronic stabilisation
I | I @% program and TCS
I | 1a K259 - Start/Stop operation warning lamp
@Tzwm @Lﬁm SF1 e g o g e SF1 - Fuse 1 in fuse holder F
[ | s ST1 - Fuse carrier 1
I I T12r - 12-pin connector
I I Eeen e T17i - 17-pin connector, in coupling point in interior,
I I ki left @21
035 035 035 035 035 035 035 035 T17k - 17-pin connector, in right A-pillar coupling
gnlge arige an/vi blirt swivi ar/bl bl ar )
i I station £
I | ws = white T171 - 17-pin connector, in 7 slot relay carrier E2)
Ti2r Ti2r Ti2r Ti2r T12r T12r Ti2r Ti2r sw = blaCk . . .
s M 12 i 10 L 3 1 ro =red T7m - 17-pin connector, in 7 slot relay carrier o)
L gr fLergwn T20f - 20-pin connector
i o LIV _ T32a - - i
W Sf\\ [ W @7 W [ W an = green a 32-pin connector
- = blue .
me ] e =l = S =N gr = grey T32b - 32-pin connector B
iz & = Eﬂ?ﬁ:g ai7s - Connection (58s), in dash panel wiring harness
2 =
. ge = yellow Bo7g - Positive connection 3 (15a) in main wiring
038 or =orange harness
i = pink
éﬂ el * - see applicable current flow diagram for ABS
*2 - see applicable current flow diagram for fuse
assignment

71 72 73 74 75 76 77 78 79 80 81 82 83 84
FaRmn0an7 1115 1
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Audi A8 Current Flow Diagram No. 3/8

Onboard supply control unit
E149 - Rear roller blind switch

{ 2 - } Ho E266 - Parking aid button
520 & S J234 - Airbag control unit
n4 -
J446 - Parking aid control unit
A J519 - Onboard supply control unit
K136 - Parking aid warning lamp
Joas Josa Jat Jats el K145 - Front. passenger side airbag deactivated
i 035 Q@, warning lamp
: @ L156 - Switch illumination bulb
% T12k - 12-pin connector
0.35 035 0.35 0.35 0.35 . . . =
it sw-‘ge sl ot ot Eg) n7n - 17-pin connector, in 7 slot relay carrier
T @sz [JIWJ” Jlﬂgn T T17n - 17-pin connector, in coupling point in interior,
| right
| T32a - 32-pin connector
175 I A175 " Connection (58s), in dash panel wiring harness
| * - see applicable current flow diagram for airbag
0.35 0.35 0.35 0.35 0.35 0.35
brirt swige swibl blirt ar/bl bl/vi
I ws = white
Ti2k IT12k T12k T12k T12k T12k sw = blaCk
4 [Nkl ‘8 7 i /10 ro =red
rnt =red
br = brown
‘ W o W W - gn = green
K145 Ezsel K136 L1s6 E149[ bl = blue
‘ ‘ ‘ gr = grey
112k |i. = purple
2 vi = purple
ge = yellow
0.35 or = orange
il rs = pink
85 88 87 a8 89 90 o 92 93 94 95 96 o7 98
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Current Flow Diagram

Js19
17a YTi7a ‘[Ti7a (T17c  ‘YT17a
8 I I M2z 2
10 0.35 0.5 057 05 05
ws gnisw swign arlsw grisw wWalsw
| |
| 1
|

\ T14f
w10

L17s 5?\\

(T14f
i
31
ii§ T iii
10 15 15 25
br br br br

ws = white
sw = black
ro =red

rt =red

br = brown
gn = green
bl = blue
gr =grey
li = purple
vi = purple
ge = yellow
or = orange
rs = pink

110 1 112
MARnnnANa s |
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No. 3/9

Onboard supply control unit, Control unit for left
daytime running light and side light, Left fog light bulb,
Front left turn signal bulb, Front left side marker bulb

J519
J860

L22
L176

M5
M33
T14f
T17a
T17¢c
V294

383
639

2
*3

Onboard supply control unit

Control unit for left daytime running light and
side light

Left fog light bulb

Left LED module for daytime running light and
side light

Front left turn signal bulb

Front left side marker bulb

14-pin connector

17-pin connector

17-pin connector

Left dip beam screen motor
Earth connection 18, in main wiring harness

Earth point, left A-pillar

Only for American markets
Gradually discontinued
From June 2010
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Current Flow Diagram

&) Js1a }
i T
Sri7a Srize é
15 /
1 |
1 1
1 1
1 1
25
1 gelrt
1.5
gelsw ]
1 m
1 1
1 035 035 035 035 035 035 035 035 1
gnige gn/br anigr anisw arlge ar/br arisw
1 I | 1
Uw Tiat  §Tiar QTiar QTiaf "Tide  fTi4e [ Ti4e  gTide ATM&-
6 1 2 3 /4 V1 2 3 4 e
4 l.»;
[© =@ —a_ ol af o _af o ®
L1z J3as
@ Vag @ Vag
3 Jaaz » % '3 L4
3 1 2 4 3 | 2 1
ws
sw
ro
rt
br
(T14f #T14f 14f 14 14f T1de T4 “T1de WTide T1de gn
5 .w 2 3 14 2 2 3 4 15 bl
31 31
35 ) 035' 038 * 03 ozs ’ 035 038 gr
an ||
JEI Jﬁ] Jﬂ IJEL! E!EI o
1.0 1.0
br [ ez A | ge

br

or
| rs
366

13 114 15

116

17

118

119

120

121

122

123

124

125 126
ARMONAT0TITR

>
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= white
black
red
red
brown
green
blue
grey
purple
purple
yellow
= orange
= pink
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No. 3/10

Left gas discharge bulb control unit, Right gas
discharge bulb control unit, Onboard supply control

unit
J343
J344
J519
L13
L14
T14e
T14f
T17a
T17¢
V48
V49

366
383

*

Left gas discharge bulb control unit &
Right gas discharge bulb control unit (0]
Onboard supply control unit (o]

Left gas discharge (xenon) bulb (0]

Right gas discharge (xenon) bulb (o)
14-pin connector o)

14-pin connector N

17-pin connector 0]

17-pin connector o)

Left headlight range control motor (o]
Right headlight range control motor (o)
Earth connection 1, in main wiring harness
Earth connection 18, in main wiring harness

Only for American markets
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Audi A8 Current Flow Diagram No. 3/11

Onboard supply control unit, Control unit for right
daytime running light and side light, Right fog light

‘ z } <, bulb, Front right turn signal bulb, Front right side
5 = - e : - marker bulb
T17¢ 17a T17¢ T17¢ T17¢ T17a T17¢ O
i O N I C € & J519 - Onboard supply control unit
i : @ J861 - Control uni for right daytime running light and
I | side light
L e oo L23 - Right fog light bulb
wait it gut gt swns g waige ':?% L177 - Right LED module for daytime running light and
. : side light
" I M7 - Front right turn signal bulb
: 1 @% M34 - Front right side marker bulb
T14e \ T14e Tl4e lT14e Tl4e T14e T1 4e B 14-p|n ConneCtor
%“H 10 /12 Vo Vg V13 . )
T17a - 17-pin connector
! o oo g T17¢ - 17-pin connector
ﬁ] Vs | . o | <§I€) %Z\.\ ‘# V295 - Right dip beam screen motor
’ T rr W A 43 - Earth point, lower part of right A-pillar
‘ 366 - Earth connection 1, in main wiring harness
k2 * - H
IZ Lo s Lo s ws = white *2 _ IC:)nly fgr Amzeé;cgn markets
- sw = black rom June
‘ S?\\ L177 o = red
rnt =red
br = brown
Tide gn = green
o bl = blue
10 gr =grey
T or li = purple
vi = purple
10 ge = yellow

or = orange
l rs = pink
366 -
2.5
br
l

127 128 129 130 131 132 133 134 135 136 137 138 139 140
ATl
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Audi A8

Current Flow Diagram

Js19
STt
SFi6
-
I1Ga
1 [2d [ G Mg g Bzl  [egD
035 I l i
swige I I r —
| 1 1
035 0.35 035 035 035 035 035 035 035 035
l grige gnigr gnige  gnisw gnibr arisw gribr ar or/vi orfbr
| ] | ]
[ 1 1
123 T26 T26 T26 T26 T26 126 T26 26 ATza Arza
A5 415 16 V7 /18 /19 20 N2 22 g 3
LY Jaz1
(126 /726 o5 Wras  Wros b Wres
124 19 ns 121 122 120 9
31
035 0352 0352 0352 0352 0352 0352
br ar i ge rs ar swW
zsal 2 S 7 R T B 7 I 51
141 142 143 144 145 148 147 148 149 150 151 152 153 154

ARNNNAT7 1115

ws
swW
ro
rt
br
gn
bl
ar
li
Vi
ge
or
rs

>
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= white
black
red
red
brown
= green
= blue

= grey
= purple
= purple
= yellow
= orange
= pink

Page 12 of 48

No. 3/12

Headlight range control unit, Onboard supply control

unit
J431
J519

STH
SF16
T26

*

*2

Headlight range control unit (o)

Onboard supply control unit 15}
Fuse carrier 1
Fuse 16 in fuse holder F

26-pin connector o)

see applicable current flow diagram for fuse
assignment

Only for American markets
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Audi A8 Current Flow Diagram No. 3/13

Treble horn, Bass horn, Horn relay, Onboard supply
control unit

‘ 2 - } & H2 - Treble horn
- H7 - Bass horn
T i
1 < & J413 - Horn relay
I v J519 - Onboard supply control unit
1 . ST2 - Fuse carrier 2
| ;ScT;i SC5 - Fuse 5 on fuse holder C
| . ':?% T2ir - 2-pin connector
1 I T2is - 2-pin connector
035 15 E-. . =
ois o % T32b - 32-pin connector
1 - Earth connection 2, in interior wiring harness
A Jatz LA IE:)% 249 g
l £ | | 375 - Earth connection 10, in main wiring harness
| A 639 - Earth point, left A-pillar
T T T T * - see applicable current flow diagram for fuse
103 oas 15 0.35 035 035 assignment
br br br br br br *2 _ |f f|tted
J—l—l—l—l—L *3 - Only models with heated steering wheel
o . *4 - gradual introduction
ws = white
sw = black
ro =red
T2is T2ir n =red
! 1 br = brown
8= - | gn = green
e | E ‘ " l &. - ] bl = blue
Ifzzs Ifzzlr gr = grey
T ¥ * li = purple
b br vi = purple

yellow

25 1.5 1.5 ge
br - br br

‘ Jﬂ u!zv or = orange
I @ | I rs = pink
257

U
155 156 157 158 159 160 161 162 163 164 165 166 167 168
AHN-NNATATIA




WI- XML

Audi A8

Current Flow Diagram

‘ &) Js1a }
(716 o7 X1 YT
2 Is' "s ' 4
I 1
0.35 1.0 1o 1.0 w
. vilsw N . iws wslvi swiivi
0 |
STs STs STz |
SC2 SC2 SC12 I 1 ':?%
2a 2a 12a 1
I |
I
" 1 3
1.
rtsw I | (%
S .
. 4 | I
25 2 I
rbvi rtvi 1
|
0.35 035 035 1
vilsw vifsw wirsw /sw I .
Taek Taek  fTaek Tdek  fT3bc Tabe Im g T2iv T2iv
4 1 4 1 3 /1 Ny v 2
‘ oy @ | Dy @ ‘ ~ Gae? ‘ @ |y 3"‘;‘: T
;ek T;ak " ‘:I'ZSDC : TWZ\u Vs
! Jaco Jano / ws = white
25 25 10 sw = black
br br br ro = red
br = brown
gn = green
035 035 075 05 bl = blue
br br br br gr = grey
I | I li = purple
4 vi = purple
ge = yellow
or = orange
o rs = pink
br

169 170 171

172

178 178 180 181 182

ARN-NNATATIR
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No. 3/ 14

Rain and light sensor, Wiper motor control unit,
Onboard supply control unit, Washer pump, Headlight
washer system pump

G397 - Rain and light sensor 1

J400 - Wiper motor control unit £
J519 - Onboard supply control unit E1
ST2 - Fuse carrier 2
SC2 - Fuse 2 on fuse holder C
ST3 - Fuse carrier 3
SC12 - Fuse 12 on fuse holder C
T2iu - 2-pin connector
T2iv - 2-pin connector
T3bc - 3-pin connector
T4ek - 4-pin connector &)
T16c - 16-pin connector E21
T17b - 17-pin connector K
\ - Windscreen wiper motor (0]
V5 - Washer pump
V11 - Headlight washer system pump
382 - Earth connection 17, in main wiring harness
689 - Earth point, at front, central in roof [0]
g3i5 - Positive connection 1 (30a) in main wiring
harness
B549 ° Connection 2 (LIN bus) in main wiring harness
* - see applicable current flow diagram for fuse
assignment
*2 - Only right-hand drive models
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Audi A8

Current Flow Diagram

&) Js1a
(T17b )"'T17b Ti7b YT170 "fT:azn
“ y 12 Iz 12 13
p 1
035 035'° 035 035 085 035 1
bl rtiws wsirt bl wsirt gelsw 1 1
1
1 ' 1 1
) 2km 1 035 0.35
I @/ gefsw gelsw
] | 1 1
1
I | !
0.35 T2ko T2kp
' il il
' I
| 1
T4an . T4an T2mn T2mn - oeam = m
1 Ijlz 1 [z
0.35 0.35 035 035
kel wsirt bl wsirt
T2i T2i T2ii T2ii
i a2 V1 2
X oy ‘ ‘
N119 Ni1g
. .
'3
035
035
183 184 185 186 187 188 190 191 192 193 194 195 196

AHN-NNATRIIA

ws
swW
ro
rt
br
gn
bl
ar
li
Vi
ge
or
rs

>
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= white
black
red
red
brown
= green
= blue
= grey
= purple
= purple
= yellow
= orange
= pink
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No. 3/15

Bonnet contact switch, Onboard supply control unit,
Servotronic solenoid valve

F266 - Bonnet contact switch

F329 - Bonnet contact switch 2

J519 - Onboard supply control unit £

N119 - Servotronic solenoid valve

T2ii - 2-pin connector

T2km - 2-pin connector, front left in engine

compartment

T2ko - 2-pin connector

T2kp - 2-pin connector

T2mn - 2-pin connector, on right in engine compartment

T4an - 4-pin connector, on left in engine compartment

T17b - 17-pin connector 1

T32b - 32-pin connector B

377 - Earth connection 12, in main wiring harness
403 - Earth connection, in front end wiring harness
639 - Earth point, left A-pillar o)

c73 - Connection, in front end wiring harness

* - Only models with no hybrid drive system

*2 - Only right-hand drive models

*3 - Up to November 2010

*4 - Upto May 2011

*5 - From June 2011
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Audi A8

Current Flow Diagram

‘ (& Js1a }
{1320 T32h T32b Yraon *T32b @ %
125 M0 128 17 )
|
|
| N
I |
|
0.35 035 035 035 035
britil vibl gnirt blige tige (:)%
|
|
|
TBMa I I
! I
| I =
035 ]
vihl I 1
Tzz\e :F22\l ,l-‘Tzzdh rIJ22ka
?f G17 I_/H" Gaz I |Ga | Faa
2 2it (T2dt {T2k:
035
besbl
ws = white
H,T;“a sw = black
ro =red
rt =red
br = brown
0.35 035 035 0.35 -
bribl bribl bribl /bl gr - g[l?een
gr = grey
li = purple
vi = purple
ge = yellow
or = orange
rs = pink

197 198 199 200 201 202 203

204

205

208

207

208

209 210
ARENNDATRTITA
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No. 3/16

Brake fluid level warning contact, Ambient
temperature sensor, Coolant shortage indicator
sender, Windscreen washer fluid level sender,
Onboard supply control unit

F34 - Brake fluid level warning contact

G17 - Ambient temperature sensor

G32 - Coolant shortage indicator sender

G33 - Windscreen washer fluid level sender

J519 - Onboard supply control unit E&8

T2dh - 2-pin connector

T2ie - 2-pin connector

T2it - 2-pin connector

T2ka - 2-pin connector

T14a - 14-pin connector, behind front bumper in centre
T32b - 32-pin connector K2

410 - Earth connection 1 (sender earth) in main wiring

harness
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Current Flow Diagram

‘ &) Js1a
i U
(Ta2a Sz 32a WT32a T17h
M7 | GO M3 127 n7
I 1 éié @
1
0.35 0.35 035 0.35 075 075 1.0
rt/ge an/bl ge/bl arfbl rt/sw ri/sw tisw
T8f T8f T8f T8f Tef
l?ia 7 Ve 5 12
0.35
rivi I 1
1
035 035 035 035
rt/ige an/bl ge/bl ar/ol n.s W
]
I Tedz TZH

T2k T2kl

2kk T2k
m n

2 Av2
i\‘« List %%\ Lis2

Teaz T6az
6 A‘Z

I"?] K159%\.\ Y\ Liss

(T6az
4

'Teaz

T8f
"

21 212 213 214

215 218

217 218

219 220 221
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No. 3/17

Glove compartment light switch, Valet parking button,
Onboard supply control unit, Front left footwell
illumination bulb, Front right footwell illumination
bulb, Glove compartment light

E26 - Glove compartment light switch

E536 - Valet parking button

J519 - Onboard supply control unit £
K159 - Valet parking warning lamp

L151 - Front left footwell illumination bulb

L152 - Front right footwell illumination bulb

L156 - Switch illumination bulb

T2ik - 2-pin connector

T2il - 2-pin connector

T2kk - 2-pin connector

T2kl - 2-pin connector

T3dc - 3-pin connector

T6az - 6-pin connector

T8f - 8-pin connector, behind glove compartment 2

T17b - 17-pin connector K&
T32a - 32-pin connector I

W6 - Glove compartment light
358 - Earth connection, in glove compartment wiring
harness
381 - Earth connection 16, in main wiring harness
B559 Positive connection 1 (30g) in main wiring
harness
* - Only models with no additional lights
*2 - Only for American markets
*3 - gradual introduction
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Audi A8 Current Flow Diagram No. 3/18

Front left brake pad wear sender, Front right brake pad
wear sender, Onboard supply control unit, Left washer

‘ < ! } A jet heater element
— — G34 - Front left brake pad wear sender
5 @ % G35 - Front right brake pad wear sender
2;; a4 G36 - Rear left brake pad wear sender
Ba e G37 - Rearright brake pad wear sender
J519 - Onboard supply control unit B2
035 ' Q% ST1 - Fuse carrier 1
e 0s SF8 - Fuse 8 in fuse holder F
Bz78 . .
. T2iw - 2-pin connector
T2ix - 2-pin connector
i @% T2iy - 2-pin connector
ot o [ Ga Gs T2iz - 2-pin connector
. . (12 T YTz T2kd - 2-pin connector
i i ‘ B | T2ke - 2-pin connector
[@ “ Ei] =g 05 05 T32b - 32-pin connector I
2 2 H - Z20 - Left washer jet heater element
B * Z21 - Right washer jet heater element
,' ) 43 - Earth point, lower part of right A-pillar =
ws = white . . . .
s o s o o om bt s o sw = black 381 - Earth connection 16, in main wiring harness
v ] ' ﬁ’ = igg so7g - Positive connection 2 (15a) in main wiring
\\ | br = brown hameSS. )
) sl gn = green * - see applicable current flow diagram for fuse
| \ g'r fglrlg assignment
1 0|5 1 O‘ 1 i -puple 2 - From June 2011
r ws r."dr w: mr‘dr vi = purple
I " i ge = yellow
|T2\z T2iz ‘ T2y T2iy or = orange
" 2 T 2 rs = pink
‘ Gas ‘ ‘ Gar ‘

225 226 227 228 229 230 231 232 233 234 235 236 237 238
AHN-NNATATIA
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No. 3/19

Onboard supply control unit, Cup holder illumination
bulb, Rear left door storage compartment illumination

bulb
J519

L121
L170

L1714

T2mg
T2ml
T2mm
T32a

T32b
386
688
B731

Onboard supply control unit (0]
Cup holder illumination bulb

Rear left door storage compartment illumination
bulb

Rear right door storage compartment
illumination bulb

2-pin connector

2-pin connector

2-pin connector

32-pin connector o)

32-pin connector N

Earth connection 21, in main wiring harness

Earth point 2, on centre tunnel (1G]

- Connection 1 (58s), in main wiring harness
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br br I
9a Ma 14a 0.35
vilge
SFe  SFi  SFia 1
STa STa ST 1
2 2 2 I
T171
Wfs
15 035
br vilge
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No. 3/20

Convenience system central control unit

J393

ST3
ST4
SF9
SF11
SF14
T17d

T17e

T17I

T32d
62
390
391
675

A209

*2

Convenience system central control unit
Fuse carrier 3

Fuse carrier 4

Fuse 9 in fuse holder F

Fuse 11 in fuse holder F

Fuse 14 in fuse holder F

17-pin connector

17-pin connector

17-pin connector, in 7 slot relay carrier i
32-pin connector

Earth point, right C-pillar

Earth connection 25, in main wiring harness
Earth connection 26, in main wiring harness

Earth point 2, on right in luggage compartment
Connection 1 (LIN bus) in dash panel wiring
harness

According to equipment

see applicable current flow diagram for fuse
assignment
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ws = white
sw = black
ro =red

rt =red

br = brown
gn = green
bl = blue
gr =grey
li = purple
vi = purple
ge = yellow
or = orange
rs = pink
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No. 3/ 21

Entry and start authorisation button, Entry and start
authorisation switch, Convenience system central
control unit

D2

E408
E415
J393

N376
SC2
ST2
T4dz
T169
T17I

T170

T32¢c
T32d
T32e

B733

*

*2

Immobiliser reader coil
Entry and start authorisation button
Entry and start authorisation switch

Convenience system central control unit (0]
Ignition key withdrawal lock solenoid

Fuse 2 on fuse holder C

Fuse carrier 2

4-pin connector

16-pin connector

17-pin connector, in 7 slot relay carrier (S
17-pin connector, near Climatronic control unit

fo]

32-pin connector o)
32-pin connector N
32-pin connector 0]
Connection 3 (58s), in main wiring harness

Up to June 2010

see applicable current flow diagram for fuse
assignment
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J3e3
WTi2c WTaze Wraze @ %
M2 13 120
STz
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| |
0.35 035 035 035 035 'E:g)
rt/ge grige bliws swirt swigr
1 1
| |
| |
T171 Tito LT170  BT170  ET170
[’iﬂm [iﬂfe 4 6 I
| |
I |
| | |
I | | ws = white
0.35 0.35 035 035 035 035 sw = black
vilge: rt/ge grige bliws swirt swigr ro = red
IT4gr IT4gr ITebo lTEbm lTBbo lTEbn = red
3 2 LA\ A br = brown
| ® ‘ | X ) gn = green
U U bl = blue
Tdgr T6bo
B3 Dz Eaos 1 gr =grey
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0% oo ge = yellow
or = orange
éﬂ éﬂ rs = pink
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No. 3/22

Immobiliser reader coil, Entry and start authorisation
button, Convenience system central control unit

D2
E408
J393
ST2
SC2
T4gr
T6bo
T17I

T170

T32c

*

*2

Immobiliser reader coil
Entry and start authorisation button

Convenience system central control unit
Fuse carrier 2

Fuse 2 on fuse holder C

4-pin connector

6-pin connector

17-pin connector, in 7 slot relay carrier
17-pin connector, near Climatronic control unit
32-pin connector

From July 2010

see applicable current flow diagram for fuse
assignment
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Audi A8 Current Flow Diagram No. 3/23

Convenience system central control unit, Interior
aerial 1 for entry and start system

‘ Q o } P J393 - Convenience system central control unit £
Toze Yroze Wiz Ynee Yroe Yroee w%k e Yize Y @ % R137 - Luggage compartment aerial for entry and start
' " " “ ' ‘ “ ' “ system

ap R138 - Interior aerial 1 for entry and start system
R139 - Interior aerial 2 for entry and start system
R200 - Left aerial for entry and start authorisation
Q% R201 - Right aerial for entry and start authorisation
0.35 0.35 0.35 0?5 0.35 0.35 0.35 0.35 0.35 0.35 T2hk - 2-p|n ConneCtor
an br ri/gr brigr nt br ge br bl br % T2h| _ 2_p|n COI’meCtOI’
T2if - 2-pin connector
@% T2ig - 2-pin connector
T2ih - 2-pin connector
T170 - 17-pin connector, near Climatronic control unit
T27¢c - 27-pin connector, on right B-pillar E3
T27d - 27-pin connector, on left B-pillar £33
T27d T27d T27¢c T27c T170 T170 .
i s @ B e B T32e - 32-pin connector
ws = white
sw = black
ro =red
rt =red
br = brown
0.35 0.35 035 0.35 0.35 0.35
y r y r r gn = green
t b t b bl by bl _ blue
sz; LZ\g Lzm Ezm Ezrm J ;2||k Ezm '1T22|\| 122.{ 1:;2” ﬁl’ :Fg)Ler)Fl)le
‘ Y H Y H Y H Y H Y ‘ vi = purple
ge = yellow
Rise Ris7 Rz00 Rz01 Ri3s or = orange
rs = pink

205 206 207 208 209 300 301 302 303 304 305 308 307 308
AHN-NNAZATIA
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ws = white
sw = black
ro =red

rt =red

br = brown
gn = green
bl = blue
gr = grey
li = purple
vi = purple
ge = yellow
or = orange
rs = pink
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No. 3/24

Convenience system central control unit, Control unit
for electronic steering column lock

G417
G418

G605
G606

J393

J587
J764

ST2
SC10
T2gk
T2gt
T2gx
T2hg
T6z

T17e
T17I

T23a
T23b

T27a
T27b
T27¢c

T27d
T32¢c
T32e

*

*2
*3

*4

Contact sensor for rear left exterior door handle

Contact sensor for rear right exterior door
handle

Contact sensor for front left exterior door handle
Contact sensor for front right exterior door
handle

Convenience system central control unit (0]
Selector lever sensors control unit

Control unit for electronic steering column lock
(o]

Fuse carrier 2

Fuse 10 on fuse holder C

2-pin connector

2-pin connector

2-pin connector

2-pin connector

6-pin connector (6]

17-pin connector 0]

17-pin connector, in 7 slot relay carrier (6]
23-pin connector, on left A-pillar ()

23-pin connector, on right A-pillar (o]
27-pin connector, on left A-pillar
27-pin connector, on right A-pillar

27-pin connector, on right B-pillar (6]
27-pin connector, on left B-pillar (o)
32-pin connector 16]

32-pin connector 0]

see applicable current flow diagram for fuse
assignment

From June 2011

see applicable current flow diagram for
automatic gearbox
According to equipment
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Audi A8 Current Flow Diagram No. 3/25

Release button for rear lid lock cylinder, Convenience
system central control unit, Luggage compartment

‘ D ! } PN light, Number plate light
- = E406 - Button to close rear lid in luggage compartment
T17e T32d Ta2¢ . .
8 4 K @ % F248 - Release button for rear lid lock cylinder
«p J393 - Convenience system central control unit £
T2kg - 2-pin connector
0.35 0.35 0.35 .
wit arlgn biibi T2kh - 2-pin connector
Q% T2ki - 2-pin connector
T4dr - 4-pin connector
T17e - 17-pin connector I
! . . = =N T32c - 32-pin connector K1
o e e wait T32d - 32-pin connector K
v | | w3 - Luggage compartment light
Y | | X - Number plate light
Eros | | 51 - Earth point, on right in luggage compartment
( ITZK ITZK' T2kh T4dr Tadr @
e g 2 s "t 394 - Earth connection 29, in main wiring harness
;t\,\ Ws ;t\\ Ws ;%\ W3 x| W of | Faus . : . .
- - e B B B447 %Z?r?svclz::gn guggage compartment light), in
g g y 5 ws = white g harness
sw = black - see applicable current flow diagram for
ro = reg convenience system
t = *
or Zbown 2~ UptoMay 2011
gn = green 3 - From June 2011
@I bl = blue
1572 1573 gr =grey
= H ui = purple
L L ase = purple
ge = yellow
or = orange
rs = pink

O
323 324 325 326 327 328 329 330 33 332 333 334 335 336
AHN-NNRZRTTTR
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Audi A8 Current Flow Diagram No. 3/26

Convenience system central control unit, Left tail light
bulb, Rear left turn signal bulb, Left brake light bulb,

— <, Left reversing light bulb
Y, Jagz J393 _ . . @
..rmd e Y U o fme = e @ % Convenience system central control unit
I"“ L " " l"” * L46 - Rear left fog light bulb
p I | @ M4 - Left tail light bulb
| I I M6 - Rear left turn signal bulb
0.35 0.35 0.35 OISG 0.35 0.35 0.35 0.35 Mg . Left brake |Ight bu'b
s\.-iims wsw  grign weian aniws swi-ge grlgn wsisw Q% M16 - Left reversing light bulb
’ ! " M49 - Left tail light bulb 2
" Z | M80 - Bulb 2 for rear left turn signal
I I .I I I M86 - Left brake light bulb 2
p om 0% 0% | @% T6av - 6-pin connector
I [ R | T6aw - 6-pin connector
I ! JEJ I T17d - 17-pin connector I
1
| I = | T17e - 17-pin connector I
Iyzeav Teau | Toav JTBa Toaw IEG&W Toaw Toaw T32d - 32-pin connector r@T
v (i T Y ' (i . . . ..
%46 o e Mm% JZMSO JIZME"' " “‘"’%z 394 - Earth connection 29, in main wiring harness
T\ TN W NN W Ba7g - Connection 15, in main wiring hamess
ey [roaw ws = white * - Not for American markets
- E’;‘fk *2 - Only models with no main beam assist function
W b rt =red
br = brown
gn = green
bl = blue
= gr = grey
li = purple
a4 @ vi =purple
ge = yellow
or = orange
rs = pink

337 338 339 340 k2l 342 343 344 345 348 347 348 349 350
AHN-NNR2ATTTR




WI- XML

Audi A8

Current Flow Diagram

% Jagz
(T32d  Yrize \WTi7e \YTi7d "rTWe Ti7a Y Yz
130 2 M0 " M3 10 8 "G
l 1
I i
I _
I i
I i
i
035 035 035 035 035 035 035 035
swign swirt arirt swibl anige swirt grit ws/gr
=
I i
I i
I i
I i
1
T6ay TGay Teay T6ay I TBax Thax Tax J\Tsax
2 V3 /4 Vs 2 /3 /4 S
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No. 3/27

Convenience system central control unit, Rear right
fog light bulb, Right tail light bulb, Rear right turn
signal bulb, Right brake light bulb, Right reversing

light bulb

J393

L47
M2
M8
M10
M17
M50
M81
M87
T6ax
T6ay
T17d
T17e

T32d

394

*

Convenience system central control unit =
Rear right fog light bulb

Right tail light bulb

Rear right turn signal bulb
Right brake light bulb

Right reversing light bulb
Right tail light bulb 2

Bulb 2 for rear right turn signal
Right brake light bulb 2

6-pin connector

6-pin connector

17-pin connector (0]

17-pin connector o)

32-pin connector o)
Earth connection 29, in main wiring harness

Not for American markets
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No. 3/28

Convenience system central control unit, Rear left fog
light bulb, Left reversing light bulb, Rear left side
marker bulb, Left brake, turn signal and tail light bulb
J393 - Convenience system central control unit &
L46 - Rear left fog light bulb

M16 - Leftreversing light bulb

M37 - Rear left side marker bulb

M56 - Left brake and turn signal bulb

M69 - Left brake, turn signal and tail light bulb

M72 - Bulb 2 for left brake, turn signal and tail light
M84 - Left brake and turn signal bulb 2

T6éav - 6-pin connector

T6éaw - 6-pin connector

T17d - 17-pin connector 1

Ti7e - 17-pin connector &1

T32d - 32-pin connector K&
Earth connection 29, in main wiring harness

394

*

Only for American markets
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Audi A8 Current Flow Diagram No. 3/29

Convenience system central control unit, Rear right
fog light bulb, Right reversing light bulb, Rear right
‘ T ] ’ side marker bulb, Right brake, turn signal and tail light
= bulb

>

. - - U

[ LA N e L € & U393 - Convenience system central control unit 1
L47 - Rear right fog light bulb

M17 - Right reversing light bulb

M38 - Rear right side marker bulb

M57 - Right brake and turn signal bulb

M70 - Right brake, turn signal and tail light bulb
M73 - Bulb 2 for right brake, turn signal and tail light
M85 - Right brake and turn signal bulb 2

T6ax - 6-pin connector

T6ay - 6-pin connector

T17d - 17-pin connector £
T17e - 17-pin connector (0]
Teay Jreay freay Jreay Toax Tax g Toax T32d - 32'p|n connector @

0.35 035 035 035 035 035 0.35
gr swirt arirt swibl switt grirt ws/gr

ApL L

5
i - Earth connection 29, in main wiring harness
Mas Ms7 M7o M17 Mas M73 La7 X 394
¥ f\\ f\\ T R WO * - Only for American markets
(Teay roe ws = white
sw = black
ro =red
rnt =red
br = brown
8s 0% gn = green
bl = blue
gr = grey
li = purple
384 vi = purple
ge = yellow
or = orange
rs = pink

379 380 381 382 383 384 385 386 387 388 389 390 391 392
R
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Audi A8 Current Flow Diagram No. 3/30

Brake light switch, Convenience system central
control unit

& F - Brake light switch
e J217 - A i b | uni
= ‘h;zc e @ % - Automatic gearbox control unit
' : § ‘ J393 - Convenience system central control unit £
SA ' L J623 - Engine control unit 21
- 1 SA - Fuse holder A i1
035 035 038 035 T4c - 4-pin connector
swign rivi gelbr arf . . . .
[ Q@, T17f - 17-pin connector, in E-box in engine
1 compartment 0]
T17, T17f ! . . . .
e ! 2 T17g - 17-pin connector, in E-box in engine
! 'E}% compartment
1 . . .
nss 058 038 T17k - 17-pin connector, on right A-pillar £
swign swign i | .
1 o T32¢ - 32-pin connector K1
o b i Ife”f E2 B335 Connection 1 (54), in main wiring harness
¥ E26 - Connection (selector position P/N), in Motronic
1 wiring harness
038 035 038 038 oss 03 * - see applicable current flow diagram for engine
swign swign rtivi elbr ar/bl r/bl . .
’ ’ i ol *2 - see applicable current flow diagram for
1 ws = white automatic gearbox
1 sw = black
ro =red
Tde Tac 1 rt =red
¥3 4 1 br = brown
Jez3 ® Jezz Je2z  Jai7 gn = green
. ™ F - - -2 bl = blue
ne gr = grey
¥ li = purple
vi = purple
0.35 ge = yellow

or = orange
é@ rs = pink

303 394 305 306 307 308 309 400 401 402 403 404 405 406
R EEE L
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-
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ws = white
0.5 sw = black
> ro =red
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br = brown
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bl = blue
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ge = yellow
or = orange
rs = pink
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416
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418 419 420
MARn N 1115 1
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No. 3/ 31

Convenience system central control unit, Heated
windscreen control unit, High-level brake light bulb,
Heated windscreen

J393 -
J505 -

M25 -
sbz2 -

T2kc -
T2kf -
T4el -
T4em -

T32¢c -
T32d -
Z2 -

676

690
B698

*3 _
*4 _

Convenience system central control unit (0]
Heated windscreen control unit 21
High-level brake light bulb

Fuse 2 on fuse holder D )

2-pin connector

2-pin connector

4-pin connector

4-pin connector (o]

32-pin connector o)

32-pin connector 0]

Heated windscreen

Earth point 2, on left in luggage compartment

Earth point, rear centre roof frame O]
Connection 3 (LIN bus) in main wiring harness

Optional equipment

see applicable current flow diagram for fuse
assignment

Only models with insulated glass

Only models with heat-insulated glass
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Audi A8 No. 3/32

Current Flow Diagram

Terminal 15 voltage supply relay, Convenience system
central control unit, Terminal 15 voltage supply relay 2

D . > J329 - Terminal 15 voltage supply relay
‘;’;36% . i’gva @ % J393 - Convenience system central control unit
I STz STz . b J681 - Terminal 15 voltage supply relay 2
I o Stz St S I A SF1 - Fuse 1 in fuse holder F
D4 2 1 ES .
I I SF2 - Fuse 2 in fuse holder F
I I ST2 - Fuse carrier 2
; : W s131 - Fuses
s?r?;s 4r10 ﬂrl siw‘i)\ i;l gl?"'i‘& E 81 32 - Fuse 2
| ,AJAE I ; T4ds - 4-pin connector
! I @% T17d - 17-pin connector
: : T32c - 32-pin connector
I T I V53 - Rear lid central locking motor
o 0 o3 I go73 - Positive connection (15), in main wiring harness
1 J L JL I Beog - Positive connection 2 (15), in main wiring
Tads
I g 40 e I harness
L \ S = Vss ¥ - see applicable current flow diagram for fuse
1 (2 5 5 v 4 2 assignment
| I ws = \évlhitﬁ *2 - see applicable current flow diagram for
25 SW = Dlac i
1 1 swbl o - red convenience system
| I n =red
1 1 br = brown
PR . gn = green
| bl = blue
60 6 15 gr = grey
sw v sw li = purple
vi = purple
ge = yellow
or =orange
rs = pink
421 422 423 424 425 428 427 428 429 430 431 432 433 434

AHNNNA251115
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Current Flow Diagram
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No. 3/33

Window aerial suppression filter, Heated rear window
relay, Convenience system central control unit, Heated
rear window single fuse, Tank filler flap locking motor

ws = white
sw = black
ro =red
rt =red
br = brown
gn = green
bl = blue
gr =grey
li = purple
vi = purple
ge = yellow
or = orange
40 rs = pink

435 436

437

439

440 441 442 443

A
444

445

448

S
447 448

C18 - Window aerial suppression filter
J9 - Heated rear window relay
J393 - Convenience system central control unit
S41 - Heated rear window single fuse
T2kb - 2-pin connector
T17d - 17-pin connector
T32d - 32-pin connector
V155 - Tank filler flap locking motor
Z1 - Heated rear window

657 - Earth point 1, on left near rear window
659 - Earth point 1, on right near rear window

75 - Connection, in window heating wiring harness
76 - Positive connection (x), in window heating

wiring harness
77 - Connection 2, in window heating wiring harness
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Audi A8 Current Flow Diagram No. 3/34

Light sensor, Relay for automatic anti-dazzle interior

2 2 mirror, Automatic anti-dazzle interior mirror
oo o P G399 - Light sensor
108 5 @ % J844 - Main beam assist control unit
J910 - Relay for automatic anti-dazzle interior mirror
)
¥
swiv . STH - Fuse carrier 1
B281 .
. o o e SF5 - Fuse 5in fuse holder F
I ] ':?% ST6 - Fuse carrier 6
035 035 05 03 SF10 - Fuse 10in fuse holder F
swivi riigr swivi swivi 035 035 T8V ) i
b vit 8-pin connector [l
- ) Ty l;sV Eg) Y7 - Automatic anti-dazzle interior mirror
910 ° (Ml " . . . .
N iy | - _— ) Joea™3 ’ B2g1 E;)rsr:g\éi connection 5 (15a) in main wiring
1B 58 AL (Tav Ty .
n " 2 * - Only models with stop/start system
*2 - see applicable current flow diagram for fuse
obafﬁ &33' gmniav"‘ obsrﬁ assignment
i *3 - Only models with main beam assist
I *4 - Only models with no main beam assist function

253l ‘ (@sal aa] (iza)
ws = white
sw = black
ro =red
rt =red
br = brown
gn = green
bl = blue
gr = grey
li = purple
vi = purple
ge = yellow
or = orange
rs = pink

449 450 451 452 453 454 455 456 457 458 459 460 461 462
FAAnAnaAa 1115 1
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Audi A8 No. 3/35

Current Flow Diagram

Humidity sender, Automatic anti-dazzle interior mirror

A G355 - Humidity sender
J386 - Driver door control unit
? % £ & J387 - Front passenger door control unit
b ol
— 1 « T8v - 8-pin connector
o o T20b - 20-pin connector
i . ; T20c - 20-pin connector
= | = | 'C?% T23a - 23-pin connector, on left A-pillar
03 o3 T23b - 23-pin connector, on right A-pillar
| ;J % T27a - 27-pin connector, on left A-pillar
T 1o @% T27b - 27-pin connector, on right A-pillar
‘ Gass * ® v - Automatic anti-dazzle interior mirror £
T Ba27 " Connection 1 (mirror signal), in main wiring
T8y T8v
I harness
| B42g " Connection 2 (mirror signal), in main wiring
035 035 harness
i 8668 Cpnnectlon 2 (CAN bus extended high), in main
! wiring harness
I B669 Connection 2 (CAN bus extended low), in main
i i ws = white wiring harness
v s W o E’;‘fk * - Only models with humidity sender
n =red *2 - From June 2011
T23a T23b T23a T23b
N13 .y %13 2 /23 .y 23 .y br = brown
E}Z?a MTTZTD szZS?a T22§7h gn = green
I bl = blue
gr =grey
0.35 UIGE 0.35 0.35 Il. = purple
w-‘w; vilws wu vi Vi = purple
ge = yellow
ngon ILzOc I:r%ob I*T1270° or = orange
‘ " ‘ ' rs = pink
Jags  Jasv Jass  Jas7

463

464

465

466 467 468 469 470 471 472 473 474 475

AHN-NNARRTTTR
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a75
rt/sw

Tded
2

075

r/sw
l

5 035
T2k T2ku e e
/2 2
W[ Wi W[ Wao
UEM IM T2k T2kt
&z I i
I I W | Faes | % | Fasa
1 | XL\\ Wasg 5{1\,\ Wso
0.75 0.35 0.35 T2k T2kt
br gnige gniws 1 "
I |
[ = Bz

Current Flow Diagram

>
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No. 3/36

Front passenger side illuminated vanity mirror, Driver
side illuminated vanity mirror, Rear left illuminated
vanity mirror

F147 - Driver vanity mirror contact switch

F148 - Front passenger vanity mirror contact switch
F298 - Rear left vanity mirror contact switch

F299 - Rear right vanity mirror contact switch

T2kr - 2-pin connector

T2kt - 2-pin connector

T2ku - 2-pin connector

T2kv - 2-pin connector

T2kw - 2-pin connector

T2kx - 2-pin connector

T4ed - 4-pin connector, under roof trim

W14 - Front passenger side illuminated vanity mirror

W20 - Driver side illuminated vanity mirror

W49 - Rear left illuminated vanity mirror

W50 - Rear right illuminated vanity mirror

347 - Earth connection, in roof wiring harness
B250 Positive connection, in roof wiring harness

*

477 478

479 480 481 482 483 484 485 486 487 488

489 490
AHN-NNARATITR

ws = white
sw = black
ro =red

rt =red

br = brown
gn = green
bl = blue
gr =grey
li = purple
vi = purple
ge = yellow
or = orange
rs = pink

Only models with rear vanity mirror illumination
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STz
SCs

05
rthws

IESah

(T8ah
2
31

05
br

0.35
grige

| —
[

Tgan
I 4
583

491 492

493 494

Current Flow Diagram

>
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ws = white
sw = black
ro =red

rt =red

br = brown
gn = green
bl = blue
gr =grey
li = purple
vi = purple
ge = yellow
or = orange
rs = pink
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No. 3/37

Roof electronics control unit, Front interior light

E326
E633
E634
J528

ST2
SC6
T8ah

Wi1
W65
W66

B528

*

Front interior light button
Front left reading light button
Front right reading light button

Roof electronics control unit
Fuse carrier 2
Fuse 6 on fuse holder C

8-pin connector

Front interior light

Front left reading light

Front right reading light

Connection 1 (LIN bus) in main wiring harness

see applicable current flow diagram for fuse
assignment
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Current Flow Diagram

A o |

&) Js28
#T Esss
“r10ag ‘YT10ag ‘YT10ag 'T10ag #T10ag
14 8 3 I 15
0.35 0.35 0.35 0.35 0.35 0.35 0.35
ge qe bl ar vi an an
0.35 0.35 0.35 0.35 0.35 0.35
ge ge bl bl an an
T2kq T4eo T4ec T4eo T4eq T4eq T4eq T2ks
Av2 a2 1 4 /1 /4 V3 2
© 2 W\ b ] s@ 2y v
Wrs W Wit Eass Wra W
2kq 'Taeo Easa 'Taeq Wiz (T2ks
f 3 2 M
0.35 0.35 0.35 0.35
bribl oribl or/bl br/bl

506 507 508

509 510 511

512

513 514 515

518 517 518
MAAANAAA 116 1

431

438

>

Ap L LK

ws = white
sw = black
ro =red

rt =red

br = brown
gn = green
bl = blue
gr =grey
li = purple
vi = purple
ge = yellow
or = orange
rs = pink
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No. 3/38

Roof electronics control unit, Rear left reading light,
Rear rlght reading light, Rear right reading light 2

E454
E455
E635
E636
J528
T2kq
T2ks
T4eo
T4eq
T10ag
W11
Wwi2
W78
W79

431
438
B264
B265
B270

Rear left reading light button
Rear right reading light button

Front button for rear reading light
Front button for side roller blind illumination

Roof electronics control unit
2-pin connector

2-pin connector

4-pin connector

4-pin connector

10-pin connector

Rear left reading light

Rear right reading light

Rear left reading light 2

Rear right reading light 2

Earth connection 2, in roof wiring harness

Earth connection 3, in roof wiring harness

- Connection 1, in roof wiring harness
- Connection 2, in roof wiring harness

- Connection (58s), in roof wiring harness

Only models with additional lights
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Audi A8 Current Flow Diagram No. 3/39

Roof electronics control unit, Roof ambient lighting
bulb, left, Roof ambient lighting bulb, right
E275 - Breakdown assistance call button
E392 - Garage door opener button 1
@ % E393 - Garage door opener button 2
E394 - Garage door opener button 3

>

ki .
J528 - Roof electronics control unit
T4ep - 4-pin connector
Q% T4er - 4-pin connector
{ . { o { s ;ﬁ o T10ag - 10-pin connector
‘ 2 o E-.:.‘ W76 - Roof ambient lighting bulb, left
@% W77 - Roof ambient lighting bulb, right
- Earth connection 2, in roof wiring harness
ang ‘TQ‘IOag \JTWan 431
' ' : 438 - Earth connection 3, in roof wiring harness
020 025 0.5 g7ig - Connection 3, in roof wiring harness
i .@ . B719 Connection 4, in roof wiring harness
| * - Only models with additional lights
|
8% ws = white
0.35 0.35 0.35 | sw = black
swW ws SwW ro - red
Taep ) Taep Tder ) |T4c’¥ n =red
2 Wre [0 3 Wr7 a2 br = brown
\ N W | W\ W gn = green
- bl = blue
Taep Tder =
2 2 gr = grey
li = purple
I vi = purple
0.35 0.35 0.35 ge = yellOW
briol br/bl br/bl or = Orange
I I rs = pink

519 520 521 522 523 524 525 526 527 528 529 530 53 532
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ST4

Current Flow Diagram

1.5 15 0.35
rivi i ar'bl
&Tﬂn éﬂ?o
I 17 14
15 0.35 035 0.35 035
rivi grbl gr/bl ar/bl ar/bl
l'_rﬁaz T3az
12 3 T2mh T2mi T2mk
/2 2 2
o 2 3
Ut % | L2s Lizo SZ\.\‘ | b\ | Lizo
1 rszn rT2mi rT2mk
3az Il M Il
A
0.35 0.35 0.35
br br br
15
A
T—I—r —4
035 035 15 157
br br br br
\ T170
/15
15 1.0
br br
h— A
533 534 535 536 537 538 539 540 541 542 543 544 545 546
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B732
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ws = white
sw = black
ro =red

rt =red

br = brown
gn = green
bl = blue
gr =grey
li = purple
vi = purple
ge = yellow
or = orange
rs = pink
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No. 3/40

Storage compartment illumination bulb, Cigarette

lighter
L28 - Cigarette lighter illumination bulb
L120 - Storage compartment illumination bulb
SF4 - Fuse 4 in fuse holder F
ST4 - Fuse carrier 4
T2mh - 2-pin connector
T2mi - 2-pin connector
T2mk - 2-pin connector
T3az - 3-pin connector
T170 - 17-pin connector, near Climatronic control unit
(0]
U1 - Cigarette lighter
379 - Earth connection 14, in main wiring harness
687 - Earth point 1, on centre tunnel (&)
803 - Earth connection, in centre console wiring
harness
g3ig - Positive connection 4 (30a) in main wiring
harness
B732 Connection 2 (58s), in main wiring harness
* - see applicable current flow diagram for fuse
assignment
*2 - Only models with telephone handset
*3 - Only models with no telephone handset
*4 - Gradually discontinued
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Audi A8 Current Flow Diagram No. 3/ 41

Rear cigarette lighter, DC/AC converter with socket, 12
: V-230V, 12V socket 2

ST & L32 - Rear cigarette lighter illumination bulb
SFs SF3 . . .
Ios I I I = L42 - Socket illumination bulb
I s e 1 "R @ % SF3 - Fuse 3 in fuse holder F
I sFa | SFa I 1 1 @ ST4 - Fuse carrier 4
I = 1 =1 I —— SF6 - Fuse 6 in fuse holder F
R | [ | I I v T3bp - 3-pin connector
| _ I | i | | T3bg - 3-pin connector
| T I | | | | QQ’ T3br - 3-pin connector
| I | | | | T3bs - 3-pin connector
25 15 1‘5'3 15 035 15 3 15 035 15 035 U9 - Rear Cigarette Ilghter
D‘;e 1 ti L: T Li 1: v 1: v @% uU13 - DC/AC converter with socket, 12 V - 230 V
| N N\ U18 - 12V socket 2
ITab . \:Jzahp Tsanp \,!stm '%Bt)q :\T;bs Lgabs U1 9 - 12 V socket 3
O o 7 J J\ U27 - DC/AC converter with socket, 12V - 115V
® ] TV Lz T W Lz N Lez sg7 - Earth connection 22, in main wiring harness
ﬁabr d ¢ d )
i 3;: . Us Tabp TP i s Tabs e6ss - Earth point 2, on centre tunnel [&]
B39 - Positive connection 5 (30a) in main wiring
harness
ws = white ; ; ; .
W = black B732 Connection 2 (58s), in main wiring harness
25 s s s r:’ = reg * - see applicable current flow diagram for fuse
br = brown assignment
gn = green *2 - Only for American markets
g'r fg'r‘é‘; *3 - Only models with heated rear seats
li = purple
vi = purple
ge = yellow
or = orange
rs = pink

40
br

! 688,

547 548 549 550 551 552 553 554 555 556 857 558 559 560
AHA-NNAATTIR
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Audi A8 Current Flow Diagram No. 3/42

Relay for power sockets, 12 V socket
J807 - Relay for power sockets

& SF2 - Fuse 2 in fuse holder F
. ST4 - Fuse carrier 4
STa : @ % S131 - Fuse 1 i
Sz St ki T1 - Single connector, near tank filler neck
* o T1a - Single connector, near tank filler neck
T3bo - 3-pin connector
Q@, us - 12 V socket, on left in luggage compartment
. — .@% 50 - Earth point, on left in luggage compartment o)
il il 51 - Earth point, on right in luggage compartment
2, 1o
238 - Earth connection 1, in interior wiring harness
e R " T s93 - Earth connection 28, in main wiring harness
035 B300 Positive connection 4 (30), in main wiring
bligr
1o harness
: S * - see applicable current flow diagram for fuse
Us 4 & assignment
o ) *2 - From June 2011
1200 T M ws = white
a0 035 sw = black

ro =red

1.0 1.0 15 =
br br br % nt =red
br = brown
B300) 4 gn = green
F@ i bl = blue
gr =grey
e li = purple
gme"’rl Vi o= purple
ge = yellow
or = orange
10 Py : rs = pink

O} ONEN (©)

U O U
561 562 563 564 565 566 567 568 569 570 571 572 573 574
AHN-NNAAZTTTR
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Audi A8 Current Flow Diagram No. 3/43

Power steering control unit
G269 - Steering moment sender 21
J500 - Power steering control unit B
@ % STH1 - Fuse carrier 1

SF11 - Fuse 11 in fuse holder F

>

A $205 - Fuse 2 (30) 3
*3
" ST T2px - 2-pin connector &
Sa0s sFn G R ':?% T4hv - 4-pin connector, under front left wheel housing
B1A 1a cover
Tébv - 6-pin connector 2
160 0355 05 03 o3 V187 - Electromechanical power steering motor £
it swivi swivi rs an . . .
@% 671 - Earth point 1, on front of left longitudinal
member
* - Only models with hybrid drive system
| *2 - see applicable current flow diagram for engine
T4hv T4hv Tdhv . .
1 s fe *3 - see applicable current flow diagram for fuse
assignment
- 055 0554 *4 - Data bus wire (FlexRay bus)
swii s on *5 - gradual introduction
T2px T6bv T6bv lTBbv .
" 2 R AN ws = white
[ Visr @ ® Jsoo ] E;V f E)ézck
‘Lpr 1 2 3 4 &, Y rnt =red
br = brown
gn = green
16.0 05 05 05 05 0.5 0.5 bl = blue
br sw br ar i rs ge gr = grey
li = purple
vi = purple
ge = yellow
S i
®
@ Gass

r
575 576 577 578 579 580 581 582 583 584 585 586 587 588
FAAnAnaa31116 1
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Audi A8 Current Flow Diagram No. 3/44

Control unit in dash panel insert, Analogue clock
J285 - Control unit in dash panel insert

) » K1 - Main beam warning lamp
Vo K oy ke Jass K Vs ) @ % K47 - ABS warning lamp
« K261 - Warning lamp for left turn signal
il oY ST6 - Fuse carrier 6
s | A SF9 - Fuse 9in fuse holder F
SFo I % T4ei - 4-pin connector
% I T17n - 17-pin connector, in coupling point in interior,
035 0.35 035 0-35 035 0.35 % rlght @ -
rtivi rtivi rtivi vilge br br T32 _ 32-pin Connector
: T T T 'E?% Y - Analogue clock
I Y24 - Display in dash panel insert
5 035 0.75 . . .
L g o o1 - Earth connection 1, in dash panel wiring
o F'—“Z,-T-\ l l harness
12 S I ¢ i@ 135 - Earth connection 2, in dash panel wiring
""T“‘te‘ r"T:e‘ 0.35 0.35 1.5 0.35 harness
e b 199 - Earth connection 3, in dash panel wiring
$ IJZ! Jﬂ harness
@ ws = white 602 - Earth point, in front left footwell
sw = black _ i i ; i
o - red A164 Positive connection 2 (30a) in dash panel wiring
T‘ t - red harness
br = brown * - see applicable current flow diagram for fuse
b prel o r o gn - green assignment
gr =grey
li = purple
® vi = purple
ge = yellow
or = orange
rs = pink

U
589 590 501 502 503 594 505 596 507 508 599 600 601 602
AHN-NNAA4TTTR
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Audi A8 Current Flow Diagram No. 3/45

Dash panel insert operating buttons, Control unit in
dash panel insert

& E493 - Dash panel insert operating buttons
‘ Yy Krs ® s %y ke %y Kue ) & > J285 - Control unit in dash panel insert 1
J794 - Control unit 1 for information electronics Bl
Eaz 1@32 ’Téz \J.TQ%E \JEZQG “"Ezgd w J853 - Control unit for nlght vision system @
[ K75 - Airbag warning lamp £
! @ K104 - Diesel electronics warning lamp £
: K149 - Engine electronics warning lamp
1 i R161 - DVD changer 0]
1 @% T29c - 2-pin connector, Centre console, front right (0]
035 0.35 0.35 0.35 035 ngd ) 2'pin connector @
o ot o o T4d - 4-pin connector
o T4 T17i - 17-pin connector, in coupling point in interior,
AV 2
[ hle. g g feft I3
F;d T7m - 17-pin connector, in 7 slot relay carrier o)
ass T32 - 32-pin connector 1
035 03 1 03 035 Bi5g - Connection (diagnosis), in interior wiring
o e F ws = white harness
o sw = black gaas - Connection 1 (diagnosis), in main wiring
#Tlm ' r? = regij harness
n =re * . .
br — brown - Fibre optlc cable .(FOC)
Jros Jsss s Rigt %2 gn = green 2 - According to equipment
035 bl = blue
anivi Igr - greyl
i = purple
—@— (Bass vi = purple
ge = yellow
0.35 or = orange
oni rs = pink

603 604 605 606 607 608 609 610 611 612 613 614 615 616
AHN-NNAARTTTR
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Audi A8 Current Flow Diagram No. 3/46

Fuel gauge, Fuel gauge sender 2, Fuel gauge sender 3,
Control unit in dash panel insert

& G - Fuel gauge sender
‘ @ G © fg\\ Jass §rz\\ Kas2 @ % G1 - Fuel gauge m
G169 - Fuel gauge sender 2
e Y Y e o T Yo Yo O G237 - Fuel gauge sender 3
' L S "o | J285 - Control unit in dash panel insert 1
1 L. 0% o33 K262 - Warning lamp for right turn signal 3
orfl or/br .
1 ! I [ 1 1 Q@, T3y - 3-pin connector
: : : : 1 1 @% T6i - 6-pin connector
’ - I : Bl [ T10g - 10-pin connector, on rear right on vehicle floor
@;% T17i - 17-pin connector, in coupling point in interior,
0.35 035 05 0.35 0.35 0.35 0.35
griws  gniws brfbl grivi an gnige  grige |eﬂ m
! P T32 - 32-pin connector I
: : : 372 - Earth connection 7, in main wiring harness
| | |
| | |
G [T417i [ﬁET\ [||]1T21 7i F’TSW\ IT517| ﬁy?l Eﬁ’TBW?\
| | |
0.5 H
| britl | | ws = white
1 ¢ ® 1 I ® sw = black
035 035 05 035 035 a5 035 035 05 ro =red
griws gniws bribl arivi gnivi br/bl anige arlge bribl rt = red
! I I I br = brown
[T210g &/TIWOQ }mg F?ng H’T;Og E?/Tgmg m’TSmg m’Tsmg HPOOQ gn = green
1 I I bl = blue
gr = grey
1 1 1 i = purple
0.35 035 0.5 0.35 0.35 05 0.35 0.35 0.5 .
griws  gniws bl grhvi an bibl  gnige  grige bl vi = purple
ge = yellow
Tay ITﬁy lTSy Ti Téi w b e i or = orange
3 2 1 6 W4 2 a3 Ing /1 h
(e Tk I L ] = e

Gise Goas7

617 618 619 620 621 622 623 624 625 626 627 628 629 630
AHN-NNAARTTTR
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Audi A8 Current Flow Diagram No. 3/47

Data bus diagnostic interface
J104 - ABS control unit

? iy} Js33 ’ o J217 - Automatic gearbox control unit
i?;g' Yoz 1= Yoo ij;ﬂ & )3 J533 - Data bus diagnostic interface
03 oss’ 035" o 03 J623 - Engine control unit
T v A T17g - 17-pin connector, in E-box in engine
L AZ, compartment
' ' a T32f - 32-pin connector
TV33 - Wiring junction for powertrain CAN bus, high
AVeH VoL ~
e | ) & - .
TVss ] | TV37 - Wiring junction for powertrain CAN bus, low
Y48 W'T4s WT4E W46 o
13H I-‘waL IHZH IHZL 'E)% [{2]
' i i T46 - 46-pin connector
ot o orion pore Bags - Connection 1 (powertrain CAN bus, high), in
] " 1 [ 1 . L.
main wiring harness
t—tr & + —+- @ gags - connection 3 (powertrain CAN bus, high), in
11 o 1—-7= main wiring harness
e o U_'?_S o Dgg o Bage - connection 4 (powertrain CAN bus, high), in
cr.:,v.r ow‘ls.w orlbr ur.-‘in c\:.sw U:bl main W|r|ng harness
l _ . . .
i | ! | 1 i ws = white B390 %Z?r?svc:::gg ;éf:ev;?tram CAN bus, low), in
1 5 + sw = black : . .
I Jioa g Jios + ro = red Bage - Connection 3 (powertrain CAN bus, low), in
— & o ot n iLergwn main wiring harness
i w{g?g . Eﬁfzﬂg P A gn = green B3g3 - Connection 4 (powertrain CAN bus, low), in
i i P = = bl = blue main wiring harness
| I I | ' gr = grey £gs - Connection 1 (CAN bus high), in engine wiring
bl . I, - pume naness
1 1 ] =
o G ok 03 ge = yellow £gs - Connection 1 (CAN bus low), in engine wiring
p 0 ow 1 . 1 or =0_fal?ge harness
orfsw rs = pin i
5 =P * - Data bus wire (CAN bus)

631 632 633 634 835 636 837 638 639 640 641 642 643 644
AHN-NNAAT TR
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Current Flow Diagram

‘ &) Js3z i
i i i i
ezt ezt \Wazt Wrazt
s /22 M8 2
L ] . L . I I
0.35 0.35 0.3 0.35
or/br orfbl orfvi or/br
1 1
1 1
¥ 11—
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
T45 T45 ) T46 J T4
AV1aL AV14H 19H naL
7
TVzas TVa1
Tas "—? TVaz
YTae YT W48 W46
118L 118H 121H 210
] i | R
rd | i [
035 035 035 035
orfbr orfbl orfvi or/br
1 1 . "
1 — ] 1 ] ]
— 035 035 035 035
] ] orfvi orfvi or/br orlbr
035 035 ] ] [ ]
orfbr orfbl
| ! am =
1 1
1 1
" "
035" 035"
orfbr or/bl
1 1
S
1 1
— Ti7k TI7K —
e ok A 0
1 1 1 1 1 ]
035 035 035 035 035 035
orfbr orfbr orbr or/bl orfbl orfbl
. " . [ [ .
645 646 647 648 649 650 851 852 653 654 855 656 657 858
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ws = white
sw = black
ro =red

rt =red

br = brown
gn = green
bl = blue
gr =grey
li = purple
vi = purple
ge = yellow
or = orange
rs = pink
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No. 3/48

Data bus diagnostic interface

J533 - Data bus diagnostic interface
T17k - 17-pin connector, in right A-pillar coupling
station
T32f - 32-pin connector
TV36 - Wiring junction for dash panel insert CAN bus,
high
TV40 - Wiring junction for dash panel insert CAN bus,
low 3
TV41 - Wiring junction for CAN bus extended high
TV42 - Wiring junction for CAN bus extended low
T46 - 46-pin connector
A204 " _Connection (dasﬁ panel insert CAN bus, high),
in dash panel wiring harness
A205 Connection (C:Ia}sh panel insert CAN bus, low), in
dash panel wiring harness
B670 Connection 3 (CAN bus extended high), in main
wiring harness
Be71 Connection 3 (CAN bus extended low), in main
wiring harness
Be72 Connection 1 (running gear/dash panel insert
CAN bus, high), in main wiring harness
B673 Connection 2 (running gear/dash panel insert
CAN bus, high), in main wiring harness
ge7e - Connection 1 (running gear/dash panel insert
CAN bus, low), in main wiring harness
B677 Connection 2 (running gear/dash panel insert
CAN bus, low), in main wiring harness
* - Data bus wire (CAN bus)




